CHAPTER 464

No. 581, S.]

[Published September 20, 1961. [Republished September 22, 1961.

## **CHAPTER 464**

AN ACT to create 20.830 (10) and 36.227 (6) of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin psychiatric institute, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.830 (10) of the statutes is created to read:

20.830 (10) WISCONSIN PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE. On July 1, 1961, and annually thereafter, \$80,000 for an interdisciplinary program of research and training in mental health problems.

SECTION 2. 36.227 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

36.227 (6) ADVISORY COUNCIL. (a) An advisory council is created to advise on the relations of the Wisconsin psychiatric institute to other state

institutions and mental health programs, and other groups, public and pri-

vate, engaged in mental health research.

(b) The council shall be composed of the director of public welfare, the superintendent of public instruction, the state health officer, the director of the state board of vocational and adult education, or their designated representatives, and 2 public members who shall not be state employes. The 2 public members shall be appointed by the ex officio members for indefinite terms. The public members may be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses from the appropriation made by s. 20.830 (10). The advisory council shall meet as often as it determines and shall also select its own officers.

(c) The advisory committee shall make a biennial report to the regents of the university, the governor, and the legislature with any recom-

mendations it may have to improve the program of the institute.

Approved September 15, 1961.